Sources: Researchers

Methodology

Population refers to people from  

Generation X working in the Core Central  

Business District of Bangkok such as Bang Rak 

and Sathon including Silom Road, Sathorn 

Road, and the beginning of Rama IV Road. 

Twenty-seven thousand, three hundred  

sixty-four (27,364) people are the participants.

The sample group consists of Generation X  

individuals making purchases in shopping  

centers (Martin & Camarero, 2008). The sample  

size was determined using Taro Yamane’s  

formula at a 95% confidence level, with